
City of Fruita, Colorado 

Public Works Department 

REQUEST FOR BIDS – 

2024 Street Striping Project 

Street Striping Project 2024 
The City of Fruita is requesting bids for the 2024 Street Striping Project, which will 

consist of striping approximately 360,000 feet of 4” yellow/white/turn line striping (solid 

and dashed), as needed throughout the City of Fruita.  The Contractor will provide cost 

per foot in length four inches wide. All lines will be covered in glass beads. 

The downtown area may be painted at night or early in the morning.  If there is a cost 

difference, please note on Bid Sheet “after hours painting” and additional cost per foot. 

PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS 

The paint shall be waterborne, and all paints shall meet Federal Specifications TT-P 

1952D type I and type II. All paint shall be applied according to the manufacturer’s 

recommendations. The Contractor shall submit manufacturer’s testing results and 

application instructions to the Public Works Department 30 days prior to job start date. 

No paint substitutions will be allowed without prior approval. Glass bead size and 

application rate will be specified by the paint manufacturer and provided to the City of 

Fruita along with the paint specifications.   

SCOPE OF WORK 

Contract painting consists of mostly double yellow center stripes with some dashes. 

White lines are bike lanes and fog lines. The City of Fruita will paint hash marks on new 

streets or recently chip sealed streets to aid in striping. The City of Fruita will provide a 

leader truck to assist the painting crew, if desired, at no cost to the Contractor. The 

Contractor shall provide all traffic control for the project. Excessive wheel tracks through 

wet paint caused by a lack of cones shall require blackout painting by the Contractor at 

no additional charge. Determination of excessive tracks will be at the discretion of the 

City of Fruita.  

ESTIMATED DATES FOR PAINTING 

Late Summer/Fall 2024, depending on completion of chip seal and overlays this year. 

Date of Final Completion shall be by October 17, 2024.   

CAUSES FOR TERMINATION 

City of Fruita reserves the right to cancel the contract at any time paying only the agreed 

upon price per foot for painted lines at the time of termination and agreed upon 

mobilization costs.  



 

LAYDOWN YARD  

The Contractor may store supplies and trucks at the Fruita Public Works yard located at 

900 Kiefer Avenue in Fruita, CO. 

 

MATERAL TESTING  

No testing will be required; although Contractor shall show quantity of gallons of each 

type of paint used and pounds of glass beads. 

 

The City of Fruita shall require painting a known distance to prove footage paint counter 

before job starts. Any unreasonable discrepancy shall be resolved before painting 

continues. 

 

Footage shall be read and recorded each day by an appointed Fruita Public Works crew 

member. Any footage discrepancy that would seem unreasonable shall be proven by 

engineering-grade GPS.     

 

BID BOND  

Bid Bond will not be required for this project. Public Works will provide a Right-of -Way 

permit, upon submission of an approved traffic control plan. Contractor shall provide 

performance, payment and warranty bonds as described in Section 15.3.7 of the contract. 

The cost shall not exceed 2.5 percent of the amount set forth in section 3.4 of the contract 

to the City of Fruita.  

 

TRAFFIC CONTROL  

The Contractor shall provide all traffic control for the project. The Contractor will place 

cones at the edge of wet lines and as often as needed to inhibit motorists from crossing 

wet painted lines. Costs associated with setting out cones and picking them up shall be 

included in the per foot price of painting. 

 

QUALITY OF WORKMANSHIP  

Failure to follow existing lines, excessive weaving or crooked lines may result in contract 

revocation. The City of Fruita reserves the right to cancel the contract at any time for 

poor quality workmanship.    

 

MOBILIZATION 

Mobilization costs shall be indicated on the bid form. This cost is to reflect the total cost 

per painting occurrence. 

 

INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS  
Each bid shall include a copy of insurance certificates or other evidence of the following 

minimum insurance requirements: 

 

1. Proof of Workers’ Compensation Insurance pursuant to the State of Colorado. 

 

2. Comprehensive General Liability Insurance with the City named as additional 

insured in the amount of $500,000/occurrence, and $1,000,000/aggregate. 



 

3.   Comprehensive Automobile Liability Insurance with the City named as additional 

insured in the amount of $500,000/occurrence, and $500,000/aggregate. 
 

 

BID SUBMITTAL 

All Bids must be received at the main administrative counter in the Fruita Civic Center, 

325 E. Aspen Avenue, Fruita, CO 81521 no later than 1:00 p.m. on Friday, May 24, 

2024.  Bids will be opened and read publicly at 1:00 p.m. on Friday May 24, 2024 in the 

Council Chambers located on the 2nd floor of the Civic Center. It is the sole responsibility 

of the bidder to see that the quotation is received before the submission deadline. The 

bidder shall bear all risks associated with delays in the U.S. mail or delivery service. To 

mail a bid, please address to:  City of Fruita Public Works Department, 325 E. Aspen 

Avenue, Fruita, CO 81521.  Please make sure to mark on the outside envelope “City of 

Fruita 2024 Street Striping Proposal”.  Late quotations will not be considered.  

 

Additional information may be received at the following location: 

 

City of Fruita Public Works Department 

900 Kiefer Ave. 

Fruita, CO   81521 

(970) 858-9558 

 

The successful bidder will be given NOTICE OF AWARD within 10 working days of bid 

opening and will sign and return the CONTRACT within 10 working days of the 

NOTICE OF AWARD.  The successful bidder will receive a NOTICE TO PROCEED as 

soon as a signed acknowledgement of the NOTICE OF AWARD and the CONTRACT is 

signed and executed by both parties. 

 

The City of Fruita is exempt from all local, state, and federal taxes. 

 

The successful bidder must have a current City of Fruita Business License. 

 

The City of Fruita reserves the right to reject any and all bids, to waive any informalities 

and minor irregularities in bids, and to accept the bid deemed, in the opinion of the City, 

to be in the best interest of the City of Fruita.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



BID SHEET 

CITY OF FRUITA 2024 STREET STRIPING PROJECT 

A. BIDDER INFORMATION:

Company Name: 

Mailing Address: 

City, State, Zip Code 

Office Phone Number: Cell: 

Email Address: 

B. DESCRIPTION AND COST OF WORK:

ITEM 

# 

DESCRIPTION COST PER 

FOOT 

TOTAL COST 

1 Cost for single-lane yellow or white 

4” wide 

$ $ 

2 Cost difference for after-hours 

painting 

$ $ 

3 Mobilization $ $ 

4 Base Bid Amount $ $ 

_____________________________________     _______________________________ 

Authorized Signature      Please Print Signature

____________________________ 

Date


	Company Name: 
	Mailing Address: 
	City State Zip Code: 
	CellEmail Address: 
	fill_9: 
	fill_10: 
	fill_12: 
	fill_13: 
	fill_16: 
	fill_17: 
	fill_20: 
	fill_21: 
	Date: 
	Text1: 
	Text2: 
	Text3: 


